
 

 

Alamo Square, BATTALION 2 
Carolyn Hanrahan and John Kim 
alamosquaresfnert@gmail.com 
Alamo Square 
 
Balboa Ter./Mt Davidson Manor,  BATT 9 
Susan Yip Sdyip@juno.com or 469-7559 
Aptos Middle School Field, Aptos@Ocean 
 
Bayview/Hunters Point, BATTALION 10 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Bret Harte School or Mendell Plaza or 
M.L.King, Jr. Pool, 3rd@Carroll  
 
Bernal Heights north, BATTALION 6 
N. Bernal: Brian Cronin, 
bernal_nert@rev9.net 
Precita Park, Precita@Folsom 
 
Bernal Heights south, BATTALION 6 
Edward Whitmore, ekw171@comcast.net 
Holly Park, Elsie@Holly Park Circle 
 
Castro, see Eureka Valley 

 
Cathedral Hill, BATTALION 2 
George Hughes, scanner4@gmail.com 
Staging Area TBD 
 
Chinatown, BATTALION 1 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Portsmouth Square 

 
Civic Center, BATTALION 2 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Site to be determined 
 
Cole Valley, BATTALION 7 
Dimitra Tsantilis,  
colevalleynert@gmail.com 
Grattan Playground (permit pending)  
 
Cow Hollow, BATTALION 4 
Sandy Statfeld, 
Sandy_Stadtfeld@URSCorp.com  
Staging Area TBD 
 
Crocker Amazon, see Excelsior 
 
Diamond Heights, BATTALION 6 
Gregory Carey, 
gcarey_2000@mindspring.com 
        Christopher Recreation Area 

 

Duboce Triangle, BATTALION 2 
Kathy Ober, kober@ix.netcom.com 
Duboce Park, Duboce@Steiner 

 

Eureka Valley/Corona Heights, BATT 6 
Nick Powell, castro.nert@gmail.com 
Collingwood Recreation Center 
 

Excelsior, BATTALION 9 
Nora Matulich ,n_matulich@yahoo.com  
Darrell Bross, brossdarrell@gmail.com 
Crocker Amazon Park, Moscow@ France 
 

Financial District North, BATTALION 1 
Misa Gidding-Chatfield, 
mgidding@388market.com  
Sydney G. Walton Sq., Front @ Jackson 
 

Financial District South, BATTALION 3 
Ralph Brignone, 
rbrignone@paramount-group.com 
Staging area TBD 
 

Fisherman’s Wharf/N. Waterfront,  
BATTALION 1  
Troy Campbell, 
tcampbell@visitfishermanswharf.com 
Aquatic park 
 

Forest Hills Extension, BATTALION 8 
Rizwan Hussain, rizwan@hussainsf.com 
Triangle Park, Laguna Honda/Balceta 
 

Forest Knolls, see Midtown Terrace 
 

Glen Park, BATTALION 6 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Glen Park Rec Center 

 

Golden Gate Heights, see Inner Sunset 
 

Haight/Ashbury, BATTALION 5 
Norma Rodriguez, 
normadiana5@juno.com 
Panhandle, Masonic@Oak 
 

Hayes Valley, BATTALION 2 

Daniel Farnan and Dinah Sanders, 
HayesValleyNERT@gmail.com 
Patricia’s Green, Octavia@Hayes 

 

Ingleside, BATTALION 9 
Edie Schaffer,edie_schaffer@yahoo.com 
St. Emydius lot, De Montfort @ Jules 
 
 

Ingleside Heights, BATTALION 9 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Parking Lot, 640 Palmetto 
 

Ingleside Terrace, BATTALION 9 
Paul Kameny, kameny@earthlink.net 
Junipero Serra Blvd.@Mercedes 
 

Inner Richmond, BATTALION 7 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Mt. Lake Park, Lake@9th Ave. 
 

Inner Sunset, BATTALION 8 
Jim Perry, nert94122@comcast.net  
Golden Gate Park,  7th Ave@Lincoln 

 

Lakeside, BATTALION 9 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Serra Playground, Stonecrest Drive 
 
Laurel Heights/Jordan Park, BATT 4 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Laurel Hill Playground, Euclid/Collins 
 

Lower Pac Heights, BATTALION 4 
Barbara Graham, 425-3104 
bgrahamsf-nert@yahoo.com 
Staging area to be determined 

 

Lone Mountain, BATTALION 7 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Ewing Terrace 

 
Marina, BATTALION 4 
Myron Ko, marina.nert@gmail.com 
Moscone Playground,  
Chestnut@Buchanan 
 
Midtown Terrace, BATTALION 8 
Todd Leachman, 
todd.leachman@gmail.com 
Playground Olympia@Clarendon 

 
Mission, BATTALION 6 
Kevin Ward, KI6EMY@gmail.com 
Consuelo Rodriguez, 
ma_consuelo_g_r@hotmail.com 
Niños Unidos playground,  
23rd St@Folsom 
Mission Bay, see South Beach 
 
Mission Dolores, BATTALION 6 
Ursula Escobar and Alex Ilnicki  
missiondolores@gmail.com  
Dolores Park stairs, 19th/Dolores 
 

This directory is for the private use of NERT members only.  Any other use is strictly prohibited.  List includes volunteer coordinator contact information, 
and staging area.  If your neighborhood has no team coordinator, call the NERT office to find out how you can help.  The BATTALION is the Emergency Dis-

trict Coordination Center - it is the command in your District Battalion Station.  In a disaster, report to your neighborhood staging area, not a Fire Station.   

NERT Neighborhood Team Directory 

 



 

 

Mt. Davidson/Miraloma, BATTALION 9 
Bill Jeong, billjeong01@hotmail.com 
Miraloma Playground, Omar@Sequoia 
 
Nob Hill, BATTALION 1 
Diana Greer, dianagreer@usms.org 
Huntington Sq Park, California@Taylor 
 
Noe Valley, BATTALION 6 
Maxine Fasulis, 641-5536  
mfasulis@yahoo.com 
Noe Courts, Douglass and 24th 

 
North Beach, BATTALION 1 
Jacqui Lingad-Ricci,  
HeartBridgeNERT@gmail.com  
N.B Playgrnd Powell@Lombard 
 
North of Panhandle, BATTALION 7 
Fiona Raymond-Cox, 
nopa.nert@gmail.com  
Panhandle, Oak@Masonic 
 
Oceanview, BATTALION 9 
Christopher Choy, cchoy@flash.net 
 
Outer Richmond, BATTALION 7 
Rosemarie Shishkin, rose-
marie_shishkin@hotmail.com 
Washington High School, 31st/Geary 
 
Pacific Heights, BATTALION 4 
Barbara Graham,  
bgrahamsf-nert@yahoo.com 
Lafayette Park, Gough/Sacramento 
 
Park Merced, see Stonestown 
 
Parkview/Kezar, BATTALION 7 

David Lewis, doc0333@yahoo.com 
KezarTriangle,  Lincoln@Arguelllo  
 

Portola, BATTALION 10 
Mary Williams,  
mwilliams44@earthlink.net 
Staging area TBD 
 

Potrero Hill BATTALION 10 
Briony Doyle, briony.doyle@gmail.com 
Daniel Webster, Missouri@20th 
 

Presidio Heights, BATTALION 4 
Traci Teraoka, traciteraoka@mac.com 
Presidio Heights Playgrnd,Clay@Laurel 

 
Russian Hill, BATTALION 1 
Sandra Gardner,  
sgardner@firstrepublic.com 
Helen Willis Playground or  
N. B. Playground, Powell@Lombard 
 

Silver Terrace, BATTALION 10 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Staging area TBD 
 

South Beach/Mission Bay, BATT. 3 
Gary Pegueros,  
garypegueros@sbcglobal.net  
South Park between 2nd and 3rd 

South of Market, BATTALION 3 
Lisa Dunmeyer, lisadun@mindspring.com 

 
St Francis Woods, BATTALION 9 
Marsha Veit, marsha@veit.com 
Terrace Green, Santa Clara@Terrace 

 
Sunnyside, BATTALION 9 
Call 970-2022 to volunteer 
Sunnyside Recreation Center 

 
Sunset/Parkside, BATTALION 8 
Diane Rivera, 753-1443,  
dianariver@aol.com 
Ortega Library, 39th@Ortega 
 

BATTALION Information 
Ham radio operators:  For the latest update on NERT simplex frequencies, contact the ACS Operations Officer at 415-558-2717. 

BATTALION Address Simplex Team TAC ch. Disaster Care Facility 
BATTALION 1 (STA 2) 1340 Powell St.  146.415 tone 100 147.495  Chinese Hospital, St. Francis  
BATTALION 2 (STA 36) 109 Oak St. 147.510 tone 100 147.570  Kaiser, St. Francis 
BATTALION 3 (STA 8) 36 Bluxome St. 146.460 tone 100 146.475  SF General, St. Francis 
BATTALION 4 (STA 38) 2150 California St. 146.550 tone 100 146.430  Cal Pacific Med Ctr-Sacramento St. 
BATTALION 6 (STA 11) 3880-26th St. 147.435 tone 100 147.555  St. Luke’s Hospital, SF General 
BATTALION 7 (STA 31) 441-12th Ave. 147.540 tone 100 146.445  VA Hospital, Kaiser, Cal Pacific-California St. 
BATTALION 8 (STA 40) 2155-18th Ave. 147.450 tone 100 147.480  Seton Medical Center 
BATTALION 9 (STA 15) 1000 Ocean Ave. 146.505 tone 100 146.400  Seton Medical Center 
BATTALION 10 (STA 9) 2245 Jerrold  146.595 tone 100 147.525  SF General Hospital 
BATTALION 11 The Presidio (BATTALION 4) 147.435 tone 85.4 146.490  VA Hospital, Kaiser 
TREASURE ISLAND 147.465 tone 100 146.535 

Tenderloin, BATTALION 2 
Betti Minor, bettiboop2000@yahoo.com 
Boeddeker Park, Jones/Eddy 
 

Telegraph Hill, BATTALION 1 
Roger Weinman, 
roger1003@yahoo.com 
N. Beach Playground, Powell@ Lombard 
 

Treasure Island, BATTALION 3 
Emily Rapaport, erapaport@aol.com 
School Playground near  Fire Station 48 
 

Twin Peaks, see Midtown Terrace 
 

Visitacion Valley, BATTALION 9 
Maryanne Razzo, mvrazzo@sonic.net 
Community Center, 50 Raymond 

West Portal/Inner Parkside, BATT 8 
Diana Lum, dlum1@wcf.com, 731-7793 
Larson Park, 19th Ave@Ulloa 

 

Western Addition, BATTALION 2 
John Kim, johnk220@gmail.com 
 

Westwood Park, BATTALION 9 
Ximena Cordova,  
ximena_cordova94112@yahoo.com 
Montecito Green, Montecito@Plymouth 

UNIVERSITY PARTNERS: 
City College of San Francisco, BATT. 9 
Chief Andre Barnes, 239-3200 
 
San Francisco State (SFSU) BATT 8 
Gayle Orr-Smith, gayleo@sfsu.edu 
 
UCSF Campus NERT teams, 

Parnassus, BATTALION 7 
Mission Bay, BATTALION 3 
Laurel Heights, BATTALION 4 
Mission Campus, BATTALION 6 
eap@police.ucsf.edu 
 

 

Monitor the Emergency Alert System (EAS) for information regarding the location of American Red Cross shelters and first aid/field 
emergency care centers following a major disaster.   


